502135181 11/20/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Transfer by Statute

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Roads and Traffic Authority of New South Wales	11/01/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Roads and Maritime Services
Street Address:	101 Miller Street
City:	North Sydney, NSW
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	2060

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8212688

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027787801

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: jmbaird@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: John M. Baird
Address Line 1: 505 9th Street N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HMP01 009

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John M. Baird

Total Attachments: 2

source=NSWLetter#page1.tif source=NSWLetter#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029340 FRAME: 0274 ICH \$40,00 82126

502135181

Duane Morris*

FIRM and AFFILIATE OFFICES

NEW YORK LONDON SINGAPORE PHILADELPHIA CHICAGO WASHINGTON, DC SAN FRANCISCO SAN DIEGO BOSTON HOUSTON LOS ANGELES HANOI HO CHI MINH CITY ATLANTA BALTIMORE WILMINGTON MIAMI PITTSBURGH NEWARK

MEXICO CITY
ALLIANCE WITH
MIRANDA & ESTAVILLO

LAS VEGAS CHERRY HILL

BOCA RATON LAKE TAHOE

JOHN BAIRD* DIRECT DIAL; +1 202 776 7819 PERSONAL FAX; +1 202 379 9850 E-MAIL: jmbaird@duanemorris.com

www.duanemorris.com

November 20, 2012

USPTO Assignment Branch P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Re:

Patent No: 8,212,688

Issued: 3 July 2012 Application No: 12/478,670

Dear Sir/Madam:

By operation of statute, ownership of U.S. Patent No. 8,212,688 was transferred effective November 1, 2011. More specifically, the Transport Legislation Amendment Act 2011 (NSW) amended the Transport Administration Act (1988) of New South Wales, abolishing the Roads and Traffic Authority of New South Wales and replacing it with the Roads and Maritime Services. In relevant part, the statute provides:

- 183 Abolition of Roads and Traffic Authority
- (1) The Roads and Traffic Authority of New South Wales is abolished.
- (2) The assets, rights and liabilities of the Roads and Traffic Authority are, on the abolition of that Authority, transferred to Roads and Maritime Services.
- (3) Schedule 4 applies to the transfer of the assets, rights and liabilities of the Roads and Traffic Authority by the operation of this clause and so applies as if this clause were an order to which that Schedule applies when this clause takes effect.
- (4) A reference in any Act (other than this Act), in any instrument made under any Act or in any document of any kind to the Roads and Traffic Authority is to be construed as a reference to Roads and Maritime Services.

<u>Duane</u> Morris

USPTO Assignment Branch November 20, 2012 Page 2

(Transport Administration Act (1988) (NSW) Schedule 7, Clause 183. *See also*, Transport Administration Act (1988) (NSW) Schedule 4.)

Regards,

John Baird, Registration No. 57,585

JB Enclosure

DM2\3896918.1

PATENT REEL: 029340 FRAME: 0276